

No. 10-A362

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

RESPECT MAINE PAC, HAROLD A. CLOUGH,  
REP. ANDRE E. CUSHING, III,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WALTER F. MCKEE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**Application of Andre E. Cushing III,  
Respect Maine PAC, and Harold A. Clough  
for a Writ of Injunction Pending Appeal**

***AMICI CURIAE* RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION  
TO APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

BRENDA WRIGHT  
LISA J. DANETZ  
DEMOS  
358 Chestnut Hill Avenue  
Suite 303  
Brighton, MA 02135  
(617) 232-5885

JOHN BRAUTIGAM  
1 Knight Hill Road  
Falmouth, ME 04105  
(207) 671-6700

MONICA YOUN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MIMI MARZIANI  
THE BRENNAN CENTER  
FOR JUSTICE AT NYU  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
161 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10013  
(646) 292-8310  
monica.youn@nyu.edu

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

October 2010

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

No. 10-A362

---

RESPECT MAINE PAC, HAROLD A. CLOUGH,  
REP. ANDRE E. CUSHING, III,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

WALTER F. MCKEE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**Application of Andre E. Cushing III,  
Respect Maine PAC, and Harold A. Clough  
for a Writ of Injunction Pending Appeal**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

---

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 37, the Brennan Center for Justice at NYU School of Law, DEMOS, and John Brautigam respectfully request leave of the Court to file this brief *amici curiae* in support of Respondents on behalf of Maine Citizens for Clean Elections, Phil Bartlett, Justin Alford, Owen Pickus, Pam Trinward, Sharon Treat, Jon Hinck, David Van Wie and Shelby Wright

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	
ARGUMENT.....	
I. Applicants Cannot Meet the Incredibly High Standard Necessary to Warrant the Extraordinary Remedy Requested under the All Writs Act .....	
A. The Standards for a Writ of Injunction Set an Extraordinarily High Bar for Applicants Seeking Such Relief From This Court.....	
B. Since a Writ of Injunction Requires a “Substantially Higher Justification” Than a Stay Application, Applicants Cannot Rely Upon This Court’s Grant of a Stay in the <i>McComish</i> Case. ....	
C. Applicants Cannot Establish that the Merits of Their Claims Against Trigger Provisions are “Indisputably Clear.” .....	
1. Applicants’ Alleged Injury from Trigger Provisions Presents a Novel and Uncertain Legal Issue, Not an “Indisputably Clear” Question of Law.....	
2. Different Circuits have Rendered Different Decisions on the Constitutionality of Trigger Provisions, Precluding Applicants’ Assertion that this Legal Issue is “Indisputably Clear.” .....	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

- D. Far From Being an “Indisputably Clear” Violation of Applicants’ First Amendment Rights, The Challenged Disclosure Provisions are Presumptively Constitutional Under This Court’s Precedents.....
- E. Existing Precedent Forecloses Applicant Clough’s Claim That the Gubernatorial Contribution Limits Violate His First Amendment Rights.....
- F. Applicants Fail to Show That an Injunction is Necessary or Appropriate in Aid of This Court’s Jurisdiction.....
- II. Equitable Considerations Render a Writ of Injunction Inappropriate. ....
  - A. Determination of this Writ of Injunction Requires this Court to Fully Assess the Equitable Considerations Raised by the Instant Application. ....
  - B. Recent Factual Developments Underscore Lack of Actual Harm to Applicants. ....
    - 1. Applicant Cushing has Failed to Establish Any “Chill.” .....
    - 2. Applicant Respect Maine PAC Has Suffered No Irreparable Harm.....
    - 3. Applicant Clough Has Suffered No Irreparable Harm. ....

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Granting an Injunction on the Eve of the Election Would Substantially Injure Participating Candidates, Including <i>Amici</i> .....	
D. Granting an Injunction on the Eve of the Election Would Reduce the Total Spending in Maine’s Election, Cause Severe Disruption to Orderly Elections, and Undermine the State’s Strong Interest in Deterring Corruption, to the Detriment of the Public Interest.....	
1. A Last-Minute Injunction Would Result in Less, Not More, Political Speech, Undermining the Ability of Maine’s Electorate to Engage in Democratic Deliberation .....	
2. The Requested Injunction Would Also Result in Extensive Disruption, Causing Unwarranted Damage to the State’s Interests in Deterring Corruption and Informing the Electorate.....	
CONCLUSION .....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atiyeh v. Capps</i> , 449 U.S. 1312 (1981).....	
<i>Bandy v. United States</i> , 81 S. Ct. 25 (1960).....	
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001).....	
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182, 203-04 ("Buckley II") .....	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)....	
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....	
<i>Citizens United</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000).....	
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2010) .....	
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449, 457 (2007).....	
<i>First National Bank of Boston v Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976).....	
<i>Florida Right to Life, Inc. v. Mortham</i> , No. 6:98-770-CV.ORL-19A, 2000 WL 33733256 (M.D. Fla. March 20, 2000).....	
<i>Fowler v. Adams</i> , 400 U.S. 1205 (1970).....	
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , No. 3:10CV482-HEH, 2010 WL 3818310 (August 26, 2010) ...	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Matthews v. Little</i> , 396 U.S. 1223 (1969).....	
<i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> , 429 U.S. 1317 (1976).....	
<i>McComish v. Brewer</i> , 611 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2010).....	
<i>McComish v. Brewer</i> , No. CV-08-1550, 2010 WL 2292213 (D. Ariz. Jan. 20, 2010).....	
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S.Ct. 599 (2009).....	
<i>Montana Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003).....	
<i>New York Times Co. v. Jascavevich</i> , 99 S.Ct. 11 (1978).....	
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	
<i>North Carolina Right to Life Comm. Fund v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008) ....	
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	
<i>Oden v. Brittain</i> , 396 U.S. 1210 (1969) .....	
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 80 S. Ct. 33 (1959).....	
<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Correction v. United States Marshals Service</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> , No. 10-2119, 2010 WL 3861051 (1st Cir. Oct. 5, 2010).....	
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Schlesinger v. Holtzman</i> , 414 U.S. 1321 (1973).....	1321
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010).....	1279
<i>Spengelink v. Wainwright</i> , 442 U.S. 1308 (1979).....	1308
<i>Tierney v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 1232 (1972).....	1232
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	1301
<i>United States Alkali Export Ass’n v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 196 (1945) .....	196
<i>Westermann v. Nelson</i> , 93 S.Ct. 252 (1972).....	252
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	457
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967) ....	90
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 542 U.S. 1305 (2004).....	1305
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 89 S. Ct. 1 (1968).....	1

## STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 434(c) .....	434(c)
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2) .....	434(f)(2)
2 U.S.C.A. § 43(g) .....	43(g)
21-A M.R.S.A. § 751 .....	751
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f).....	2101(f)
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	1651(a)
47 U.S.C. § 534(a) (2010).....	534(a)
Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21A § 1019.....	1019
Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21A § 1125(9). ...	1125(9)
